
 

 
 

 
 

DECLARATION OF 
COMPLIANCE 

 
 
 
 
 
The company Evolis certifies that its printed cards and price tag accessories 
are suitable for food contact. 
 
The printed cards and accessories from Evolis, described in the annexes 1 
and 2, are in accordance: 

• The European regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of October 27
th

, 2004, 
• The UE regulation No 10/2011 of January 14

th

, 2011.  

We also hereby certify that the manufacture of plastic cards and 
accessories complies the principles and regulations of Good Manufacturing 
Practice (GMP) as set forth in Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on good 
manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to 
come into contact with food. 
 
This compliance is attested by analyses carried out by approved bodies 
such as TÜV Rheinland or other laboratories. 
 
The monomers and additives used to manufacture these cards and price tag 
accessories are listed in the EU Regulation No 10/2011, included all 
amendments, and European Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, which is 
implemented into the National Legislations of the European Community 
member states. 
Therefore, the use of these substances is allowed in the European 
Community member states. 
 
In all cases: 

• Compliance is subject to compliance storage, handling and use taking 
into account the particular characteristics of the material or object, 
conditions as provided for by the usages or codes professionals. 

• In the event of a change in the characteristics of the packaged 
product, its composition or destination, and in the event of a change 
in the conditions of implementation material or object, the person to 
whom this declaration is addressed must ensure the compatibility of 
the container with the content for which the person is then 
responsible. 

 
 
 
 
 
  



2 
 

Specifications 

 

Note: The tests listed below may vary, they are usually proposed by the 
certification organization depending on the material of the product to be 
tested. 
 

1. Sensorial Examination 
 
Test method: It is examined to the extent of food simulant being used, which 
comes into contact with the product, undergoes detectable changes in 
taste and smell. 
For this purpose, the food simulant was stored in the product under the 
below mentioned time and temperature. Afterwards, the food simulant was 
examined by an appropriate number of tasters with regard to any 
divergence in smell and taste. Another test sample, which was used as a 
reference, was treated by the same way except that it had no contact with 
the product to be tested. 
 
Before testing, the product had been cleaned according to the product’s 
instruction manual or in the absence of such manual, by normal household 
cleaning. 
 
The test is carried out on the basis of ISO 13302 by paired comparison test:  
 
Evaluation scheme: 
 

• 0 = No discernible deviation 
• 1 = Barely discernible deviation 
• 2 = Weak deviation 
• 3 = Clear deviation 
• 4 = Strong deviation 
• Limit: 3 (failed) 

 
 
The following food simulants and conditions were applied: 

 

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature 

Water 10 days at 40°C 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

2. Global Migration 
 
Test method: The migratory behavior is examined with reference to 
Chapter V, Article 18 of 
Commission Regulation 10/2011 and its amendments. 
 
Limit: Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments. 
 
The following simulating solvents and test conditions were stipulated: 
 

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature 

3% Acetic acid 10 days at 40°C 

95% Ethanol 10 days at 40°C 

Isooctane 2 days at 20°C 

 
The migration limit is 10mg/dm². 
 

3. Specific Migration of metals, Metal-release from Plastic 
 
Test method: The migratory behavior is examined with reference to 
Chapter V, Article 18 of Commission Regulation 10/2011 and its 
amendments. The determination of amounts of metals that were released 
is done via ICP-MS. 
 
Limit: Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments.  
 
The following food simulant and condition was applied: 
 

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature 

3% Acetic acid 10 days at 40°C 

 
The migration limits are: 
 

• Barium: 1mg/kg 
• Cobalt 0.05 g/kg 
• Copper 5mg/kg 
• Iron 48mg/kg 
• Lithium 0.6mg/kg 
• Manganese 0.6mg/kg 
• Zinc 5mg/kg (*1) 
• Aluminum 1mg/kg (*2) 
• Nickel 0.02mg/kg (*3) 

 



4 
 

Remark: 

 
*1 - The migration limit for Zinc of 5 mg/kg shall be applied from 14 September 2018 
according to Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1416. The migration limit of 25 mg/kg is still 
accepted and considered as pass. 
*2 - The migration limit for Aluminum of 1 mg/kg shall be applied from 14 September 2018 
according to Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1416. During the transitional period, 
aluminum release is not considered for compliance evaluation. 
*3 - The migration limit for Nickel of 0.02 mg/kg shall be applied from 19 May 2019 according 
to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/752. During the transitional period, Nickel release is 
not considered for compliance evaluation. 

 
4. Vinyl Chloride Monomer 

 
Test method: With reference to 64 LFGB B 80.32-1(EG): 1981. Organic solvent 
extraction, Determination by means of HS-GC-MS. 
 
Limit: Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments. The 
Vinyl Chloride Monomer limit is 1 mg/kg. 
 

5. Colorfastness 
 
Test method: Resolution AP (89) 1 on the use of colorants in plastic materials 
coming into contact with food, Appendix III. 
 
Limit: No transfer of colorants to foodstuffs is permitted. 

 

6. Screening of Plasticizer 
 
Test method: Extraction and Detection with reference to CPSC-CH-C1001- 
09.3. 
 
Limit: Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and amendments. Screening 
list of plasticizers is: 
 

• Benzylbutyl phthalate (BBP): 0.1% 
• Diethylhexyl phthalate (DEHP): 0.1% 
• Dibutyl phthalate (DBP): 0.05% 
• Diisononyl phthalate (DINP): 0.1% 
• Diisodecyl phthalate (DIDP): 0.1% 

 
Remark: 
 
*1 - If used as a plasticizer the following restrictions apply: 

• BBP, DINP, DIDP: Can be used as a) as a plasticizer in repeated use materials and 
articles or b) as a plasticizer in single-use materials and articles containing non- 
fatty foods except for infant formulae and follow-on formulae as defined by 
Directive 2006/141/EC or processed cereal-based foods and baby foods for infants 
and young children as defined by Directive 2006/125/EC 

  



5 
 

 
• DEHP, DBP: Can be used as a plasticizer in repeated use materials and articles 

contacting non-fatty foods. 
 
 
Further limitations concerning the specific migration of the respective substance still 
apply. 
 

*2 - If used as a technical support agent the total content limitation of the respective 
substance within the final product apply as indicated in the table above. 
 
 

 
 
  
 



6 
 

7. Specific Migration of Primary Aromatic Amines 
 

Test method: 
The migratory behavior was examined with reference to Commission 
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments. Determination by LC-
MS/MS. 
 

Limit: With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its 

amendments. 

The following food simulant and condition were applied: 

 

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature 

3% Acetic acid 10 days at 40°C 

 

 

 

 

 

By observing the above regulations, we have fulfilled our duty of care 
regarding the compliance of the products we supply with legislation 
governing food contact applications. It is the responsibility of the user to test 
the suitability of our products for the intended food application. We accept 
no liability for losses arising from the inadequate suitability of our products 
for the food medium being used by you. 
 
This declaration is valid as long as the composition of the material has not 
changed, that its destination has not changed and no regulatory change. 
This declaration is established in application to Article 16 of Regulation 
1935/2004 / EC for materials subject to specific European measures and the 
decree 2007-766 modified for other materials. 
 

Beaucouzé, April 15th, 2025. 

 

 

L. Daraize        J. Miermont 

Supplier Quality Manager     Operations Director 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 



7 
 

Annex N°1 

 

 
 



8 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Evolis - 14 Avenue de la Fontaine - ZI Angers-Beaucouzé 49070 Beaucouzé - France  
T +33 (0) 241 367 606 - F +33 (0) 241 367 612 - info@evolis.com 

www.evolis.com 

Annex N°2 

 

 


